## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

## RES. NO. 1356

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Papago Indian Agency, has available for use by the Tribe a 1957 model  $\frac{1}{2}$ -ton Chevrolet Pick-up Truck, bearing Identification or Serial No. S/N 110426, and

WHEREAS, the Tribe needs this vehicle to carry out soil and moisture conservation operations on the Papago Reservation jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, officials of the Papago Agency have indicated that this Pick-up Truck may be turned over to the Tribe for the purposes described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Papago Council hereby requests of the Papago Indian Agency of the Bureau of Indian Affairs that the Chevrolet Pick-up Truck herein described be granted to the Tribe without exchange of funds to carry out soil and moisture conservation operations on the Papago Reservation jurisdict-ion and that the **acquisition** by the Tribe of said vehicle will enable the Tribe more effectively to carry on soil conservation and erosion control work.

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tribe will use this vehicle only on land under co-operative or working agreement with the Papago Agency, or else on land owned or leased by the Tribe for which a plan of conservation operations has been adopted by it.

LET IT BE STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Papago Tribe intends to maintain the said vehicle herein described in good operating condition by making necessary repairs and by properly servicing it and to dispose of the vehicle only by "trade in" or sale with proceeds applied on acquisition by the Tribe of field equipment for use in soil conservation and erosion control work or some other method satisfactory to the Papago Agency.

LET IT BE STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officials of the Tribe are hereby authorized and empowered to sign a Field Equipment Grant on behalf of the Tribe covering the herein-described vehicle.

The above Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on May 1, 1964, with a vote of 22 for and 0 against, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Section 2 (f) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934.

Ruth M. Antone, Secretary

TRIBAL COUNCIL Eugene J. Chairman